COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

AN ADJUSTMENT OF THE ELECTRIC )
RATES, TERMS, AND CONDITIONS OF ) CASE NO. 2003-00434
KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY )
INDE X
PAGE
BACKGROUND ...t e et e e e et e e et et e e e e eta e e e e eeaaa e e aeennneeas 1
ESM SETTLEMENT ..ttt e et e et e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e ann e 4
PARTIAL SETTLEMENT AND STIPULATION ... 7
UNanimoUS PrOVISIONS .......ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 7
NON-UNANIMOUS PrOVISIONS .....ccoiiiiiiiiiiiieeee e 9
ANALYSIS OF THE PARTIAL SETTLEMENT AND STIPULATION ......cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiie. 9
TEST PERIOD.....ceeeee ettt e e et e e e e et e e e e eae e e e e ennnnns 10
R AT E BASE .. ettt e et e et e e e e e e eaa s 11
Jurisdictional Rate Base RaAIO .........cccoooiiiiiii s 11
Pro Forma Jurisdictional Rate Base.............cooooiiiiiiiii 13
Reproduction COSt RAte BASE .......ccouuiiiiiiiiieeiieieiiie e 15
CAPITALIZATION et e e e e e e e et e e e e et e e e e e eaaa e e e e enanaeeas 16
Minimum Pension Liability ..o 16
SFAS No. 143 — Asset Retirement Obligation Adjustment.............ccoveiiieneeneee. 20
REVENUES AND EXPENSES ... e 22
Year-End Customer AJUSTMENT .......coooiiiiiiiiiiiie e 23



DePrecCiation EXPENSE.......uuuiiii ettt e e e et e e e e e e e e aaaa s 24

Labor and Labor-Related COStS.........uuuiiiiiiiiiieiiiiiiee e 30
Pension and Post-Retirement EXPENSES .......cooouuiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeiiiie e 31
StOrm Damage EXPENSE ........ ettt 34
RAE CASE EXPEINSE ... ettt e et e e e e e e e aa e e e eeeanas 35
INJUIIES aNA DAMAGES ... .ceeeiieieiiie ettt e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e eeeennenns 36
Information Technology Staff RedUCtioN ... 37
NItrogen OXIdE EXPENSE ....uuuiii ittt e e as 38
February 2003 IC& StOrM EXPENSES......uuiiii ittt 39
Retirements at Green River and Pineville ... 41
MiSCEIlAaNEOUS EXPENSES .....uuiiiieiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt e e e e e e eaan s 42
Kentucky INCOME TaX RaALE.......coo i 45
INterest SYNCNIONIZALION .........uueiiiii et eeeaaeees 47
Pro Forma Net Operating INCOmMe SUMMANY..........uuiiiiiiieiiiiiiiiiaee e e 47
RATE OF RETURN ..ot e e e e e e e e e e e e an e e eaa e e enans 48
(0= o] £ LIS 1 10 o1 11 ] £ U PPTPTR 48
Cost of Debt and Preferred STOCK .........coooo oo 51
RETUIN ON BEQUILY ...t e 52
Rate of REtUIN SUMMAIY ......ooiiiiiii e 58
REVENUE REQUIREMENTS ...t e e e e eaaas 58
FINDINGS ON PARTIAL SETTLEMENT AND STIPULATION......ccovviiiiiiieeiiieeeve e, 60
NEW HEA Program... ...t e e ean s 60
OTHER ISSUES ... .o e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eaneeeraeaees 62



CUrAIlADIE SEIVICE ...ttt e e neeeeees 62
MISO EXIt FEE ... 63
The “Global Settlement”.... ..o 64
ORDERING PARAGRAPHS

APPENDICES A--F



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

AN ADJUSTMENT OF THE ELECTRIC )
RATES, TERMS, AND CONDITIONS OF ) CASE NO. 2003-00434
KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY )

ORDER

Kentucky Utilities Company (“KU”), a wholly owned subsidiary of LG&E Energy
LLC (“LG&E Energy”)," is an electric utility that generates, transmits, distributes, and
sells electricity to approximately 478,000 consumers in all or portions of 77 counties in
Kentucky.?

BACKGROUND

On November 24, 2003, KU filed a letter giving notice of its intent to file an
application for approval of an increase in its electric rates to produce additional annual
revenues of $58,254,344, an increase of 8.54 percent. On December 29, 2003, KU
filed its application which included new rates to be effective January 31, 2004 and
proposals to revise, add, and delete several tariffs applicable to its electric service. To

determine the reasonableness of the request, the Commission suspended the proposed

! LG&E Energy is a Kentucky limited liability company and is an indirect
subsidiary of E.ON AG, a German multi-national energy corporation.

2 Operating under the name of Old Dominion Power Company, KU generates,
transmits, distributes, and sells electricity to approximately 29,600 consumers in
5 counties in southwestern Virginia. KU also sells wholesale electric energy to
12 municipalities.



rates for 5 months from their effective date, pursuant to KRS 278.190(2), up to and
including June 30, 2004.

KU’s last increase in rates was authorized in March 1983 in Case No. 8624.%> KU
was required to reduce its rates as part of a rate complaint, Case No. 1998-00474,* in
January 2000.

The following parties requested and were granted full intervention: the Attorney
General of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, by and through his Office of Rate
Intervention (*AG”); the Division of Energy (‘KDOE”) of the Environmental and Public
Protection Cabinet; the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government (“LFUCG”); the
Kentucky Industrial Utility Customers, Inc. (“KIUC”); North American Stainless, L. P.
(“NAS”); The Kroger Company (“Kroger”); the Kentucky Association for Community
Action, Inc. (“KACA”); and the Community Action Council for Lexington-Fayette,
Bourbon, Harrison and Nicholas Counties, Inc. (“CAC”).

On January 14, 2004, the Commission issued a procedural schedule to
investigate KU’s rate application. The schedule provided for discovery, intervenor
testimony, rebuttal testimony by KU, a public hearing, and an opportunity for the parties
to file post-hearing briefs. On March 23, 2004, the AG, KDOE, KIUC, NAS, Kroger,
KACA, and CAC filed their testimony. Also on March 23, 2004, the Commission

granted KU’s motion to consolidate into this case that portion of Case No. 2003-00396,

3 Case No. 8624, General Adjustment of Electric Rates of Kentucky Utilities
Company.

4 Case No. 1998-00474, The Application of Kentucky Utilities Company for
Approval of an Alternative Method of Regulation of Its Rates and Service.

~2- Case No. 2003-00434



relating to a new KU tariff for Non-Conforming Load (“NCL”) customers.”> On March 31,
2004, the Commission granted a joint motion by KU, the AG, the LFUCG, and KIUC to
consolidate Case No. 2003-00335, an investigation of the Earnings Sharing Mechanism
(“ESM”) for KU, into this proceeding.® KU filed its rebuttal testimony on April 26, 2004.
On April 28, 2004, an informal conference was held with all parties to discuss
procedural matters and the possible resolution of pending issues. Additional
conferences were held on April 29, 2004 and May 3, 2004. The public hearing was
convened on May 4, 2004,” at which time the parties indicated that significant progress
had been made toward resolving many of the issues and they requested the hearing be
delayed to allow additional discussions.® This request was granted and, on May 5,
2004, the parties announced a tentative agreement on two documents that resolved
many of the issues. One document, titled “Settlement Agreement” (‘ESM Settlement”),
provided for the orderly discontinuance of the ESM. The other document, titled “Partial
Settlement Agreement, Stipulation and Recommendation” (“Partial Settlement and
Stipulation”), addressed all the remaining issues, including the NCL tariff, and resolved

many but not all of the issues raised in KU'’s rate case.

> Case No. 2003-00396, Tariff Filing of Kentucky Utilities Company and Louisville
Gas and Electric Company for Non-Conforming Load Customers.

® Case No. 2003-00334, An Investigation Pursuant to KRS 278.260 of the
Earnings Sharing Mechanism Tariff of Kentucky Utilities Company.

" For administrative efficiency, the public hearing for this case was held
simultaneously with the hearing for the rate case filed by the Louisville Gas and Electric
Company (“LG&E”). See Case No. 2003-00433, An Adjustment of the Gas and Electric
Rates, Terms, and Conditions of Louisville Gas and Electric Company.

8 Transcript of Evidence (“T.E.”), Volume |, May 4, 2004, at 36-39 and 57-60.

-3- Case No. 2003-00434



Because the Partial Settlement and Stipulation did not resolve the issue of the
appropriate revenue increase and depreciation rates for KU’s electric operations, the
hearing proceeded in the afternoon of May 5, 2004 with testimony being presented by
KU and the AG. The hearing on those issues concluded on May 6, 2004. The parties
subsequently finalized the ESM Settlement and the Partial Settlement and Stipulation
and, on May 12, 2004, they filed the final versions of both documents.” During that
hearing, the KDOE, KIUC, NAS, Kroger, KACA, and CAC withdrew their respective
prefiled testimonies and responses to data requests on those testimonies. A hearing
was then held on that date to receive testimony on the reasonableness of both
documents.

On June 4, 2004, KU and the AG timely filed briefs in accordance with the
procedural schedule. All information requested at the public hearing has been filed and
the case now stands submitted for a decision.

ESM SETTLEMENT

KU previously submitted its calendar year 2003 ESM filing pursuant to its ESM

tariff and it was docketed as Case No. 2004-00070.° In that filing, KU calculated its

®The ESM Settlement is attached hereto as Appendix A and the Partial
Settlement and Stipulation is attached hereto as Appendix B. Both documents are
incorporated into this Order as if fully set forth herein.

19 Ccase No. 2004-00070, Kentucky Utilities Company’s Annual Earnings Sharing
Mechanism Filing for Calendar Year 2003.

-4- Case No. 2003-00434



2003 ESM billing factor to be 2.367 percent for April 1, 2004 through April 30, 2004, and
2.330 percent for May 1, 2004 through March 31, 2005.**

Under the terms of the ESM Settlement, the parties recommend that an Order be
issued in Case No. 2004-00070 approving KU’s 2003 ESM billing factors as filed and
authorizing KU to bill them through March 31, 2005. KU would then collect and retain
all this revenue. No later than May 2005, KU is to perform a final balancing adjustment
to reconcile any over- or under-collection of the 2003 ESM revenues as billed from April
2004 through March 2005. Effective July 1, 2004, the ESM will be discontinued and KU
will waive its rights to make any billings or seek any collections under its ESM tariff for
its operations during the first 6 months of 2004.

The Commission has reviewed the ESM Settlement and finds that it constitutes a
reasonable resolution of the issues related to the continuation of KU’'s ESM. When the
Commission offered the ESM to KU in 2000, the intent was that this alternative form of
regulation would provide sufficient incentives to KU to improve its performance while

reducing the business risks inherent in over- and under-earnings. The management

1 Under the provisions of its ESM tariff, KU is required to file a determination of a
balancing adjustment to the current ESM billing factor, reflecting a true-up for any over-
or under-collections experienced with the previous ESM billing factor. The revision in
the 2003 ESM billing factor reflects the balancing adjustment for the 2002 ESM billing
factor.

-5- Case No. 2003-00434



audit performed for the Commission concluded,’* and KU confirmed in its own
testimony, that the ESM has not incented KU to operate any differently than it would
have without an ESM. In light of these results, the termination of the ESM as currently
configured is reasonable. Therefore, the Commission will approve the ESM Settlement
in its entirety. An Order confirming this will be issued in Case No. 2004-00070 in the
near future.

The Commission notes that the ESM Settlement provides that nothing therein will
bar a party from seeking, or the Commission from reinstating, an ESM which is
designed to accomplish reasonable and valid regulatory objectives. While the
Commission is now approving the termination of the current ESM because it did not
achieve its intended purpose, we will take this opportunity to reaffirm our support for
alternative rate-making mechanisms. KU is encouraged to continue considering
alternative regulation, and, if it decides to propose one in the future, it should do so after

seeking input from its customer representatives.

12 The Barrington-Wellesley Group, Inc. (“BWG”) performed the ESM
management audit and issued its final report on August 31, 2003. BWG determined
that the ESM was an effective alternative to traditional cost of service regulation,
although it did recommend some modifications to the current structure. The BWG
report stated “However, it is the LG&E/KU management’s position that the ESM
program did not change management behavior. Management contends that LG&E and
KU already had a strong continuous improvement program and that the ESM reinforced
this behavior and added a regulatory mechanism for dealing with the ebb and flow of
earnings over time.” BWG Report at IV-1.

-6- Case No. 2003-00434



PARTIAL SETTLEMENT AND STIPULATION

Unanimous Provisions

The Partial Settlement and Stipulation reflects a unanimous resolution of a

substantial number of the issues raised, including the revenue allocations, the rate

design, and KU’s proposed changes in its terms and conditions of service. The major

provisions of the Partial Settlement and Stipulation for KU that have been unanimously

agreed to are as follows:

KU will establish a pilot time-of-day program for no more than 100
commercial customers with a monthly demand between 250 kW and
2,000 kw.*®

Future Commission Orders approving cost recovery of KU’s
environmental projects pursuant to KRS 278.183 will be based upon
an 11.00 percent return on common equity until that return is modified
by the Commission.

All costs associated with KU’s 1994 environmental compliance plan will
be removed from KU’s monthly environmental surcharge filings and will
be recovered in KU’s base rates.

All miscellaneous charges applicable to electric operations should be
approved as proposed by KU except that the Disconnect-Reconnect
Charge should be $20.00 and KU’s After-Hours Reconnect Charge will
be withdrawn.

The monthly KU residential customer charge should be $5.00 per
month; KU’s Rate GS primary should be $10.00 per month; KU’s Rate
GS secondary should be $10.00 per month; and all other customer
charges should be implemented as proposed by KU.

KU Rate GS will be available to electric customers with connected
loads up to 500 kW.

KU’s expenditure of $1 million per year for nitrogen oxide incurred
pursuant to its contract with Owensboro Municipal Utilities will be
recovered through KU’s environmental cost recovery filings pursuant to

13 This reflects a stipulation agreement between KU and Kroger dated May 4,

2004 and attached to the Partial Settlement and Stipulation as Exhibit 2.

-7- Case No. 2003-00434



KRS 278.183. The recovery of these costs will begin in April 2005
based upon the February 2005 expense month for KU.

KU will offer a Curtailable Service Rider (“CSR1”) to current customers
who meet the eligibility requirements set forth in KU’s proposed CSR1,
subject to specific terms and conditions.

New customers not currently served under an existing curtailable
service rider will be eligible to take curtailable service under a new
curtailable service rider tariff (“CSR2") as proposed by KU, except such
customers will be able to buy through a request for curtailment only
after having been on the CSR2 service for 3 years with no failure to
curtail when requested.

The NCL service tariff should be renamed “large industrial-time of day”
(“LI-TOD”), and the LI-TOD should be the same as the NCL tariff
proposed in Case No. 2003-00396, subject to changes outlined in the
Partial Settlement and Stipulation.

Unless the Commission has already modified or terminated the Value
Delivery Team (“VDT") surcredit in a subsequent rate case, 6 months
prior to the expiration of the 60-month period in which the VDT
surcredits are in operation, KU will file with the Commission a plan for
the future rate-making treatment of the VDT surcredits, shareholder
savings, amortization of VDT costs, and all other VDT-related issues.
The VDT surcredit tariff will remain in effect following the 60™ month
until the Commission enters an Order on the future rate-making
treatment.

In conjunction with the AG, KACA, and CAC, KU will file with the
Commission plans for program administration of a year-round Home
Energy Assistance (“HEA”) program based solely upon a 10-cent per
residential meter per month charge for a period of 3 years. The HEA
programs will be operated by existing social service providers with
experience in operating low-income energy assistance programs, and
the providers will be entitled to recover actual operating expenses up
to 10 percent of total HEA funds collected. KU will be entitled to
recover its one-time information technology implementation costs
through its Demand-Side Management mechanism. The HEA
programs to be filed will commence on October 1, 2004. The
Commission’s approval of the Partial Settlement and Stipulation will
constitute approval of the HEA parameters as proposed, subject to
further review by the Commission of additional programmatic details.

-8- Case No. 2003-00434



KU will not seek approval of a prepaid metering program within the
next 5 years, and any such program proposed thereafter will be subject
to prior Commission approval.

Non-unanimous Provisions

The Partial Settlement and Stipulation contains additional provisions that relate to
issues in the rate case that were agreed to by all parties except the AG. Consequently,
the Commission cannot accept these non-unanimous provisions as resolutions of the
issues covered. The non-unanimous provisions which were agreed to by KU and all
intervenors except the AG are as follows:

Effective July 1, 2004, KU’s revenues should be increased by
$46,100,000.

The electric rates as set forth in Exhibit 1 to the Partial Settlement and
Stipulation are the fair, just, and reasonable rates for KU and those
rates should be approved by the Commission for service rendered on
and after July 1, 2004.

KU’s depreciation rates should remain the same as approved in the
Order of December 3, 2001 in Case No. 2001-00140,* until the
approval by the Commission of new depreciation rates for KU. KU
must seek approval by filings made in its next general rate case or
June 30, 2007, whichever occurs earlier. The new depreciation filings
are to be based on plant in service as of a date no earlier than 1 year
prior to such filing. From and after the effective date hereof, KU will
maintain its books and records so that net salvage amounts may be
identified.

ANALYSIS OF THE PARTIAL SETTLEMENT AND STIPULATION

In its application, KU proposed an annual increase in its electric revenues of
$58,254,344. The AG proposed an annual increase in KU’'s electric revenues of

$2,635,000. In the Partial Settlement and Stipulation, KU and all the intervenors except

14 Case No. 2001-00140, Application of Kentucky Utilities Company for an Order
Approving Revised Depreciation Rates.

-9- Case No. 2003-00434



the AG agree that an annual increase in electric revenues of $46,100,000 is reasonable.
Since all parties have not reached a unanimous settlement on KU’s electric revenues,
the Commission must consider all the record evidence on this issue, including the issue
of depreciation rates, and render a decision. This decision will be based on a
determination, for KU’s electric operations, of its capital, rate base, operating revenues,
and operating expenses as would normally be done in a rate case.

The provisions of the Partial Settlement and Stipulation that have been agreed to
by all parties cover issues other than the level of KU’s rates and its depreciation rates.
With respect to these unanimous provisions, the Commission may accept them only
after conducting an independent analysis to determine whether they are reasonable and
in the public interestt The Commission will make its determination of the
reasonableness of these unanimous provisions after it addresses the appropriate rate
level for KU.

TEST PERIOD

KU proposes the 12-month period ending September 30, 2003 as the test period
for determining the reasonableness of its proposed electric rates. The AG also utilized
this 12-month period. The Commission finds it is reasonable to utilize the 12-month
period ending September 30, 2003 as the test period in this proceeding. In utilizing a
historic test period, the Commission has given full consideration to appropriate known

and measurable changes.

-10- Case No. 2003-00434



RATE BASE

Jurisdictional Rate Base Ratio

KU’s application proposed a test-year-end Kentucky jurisdictional rate base of
$1,549,420,616."> The AG did not calculate a test-year-end Kentucky jurisdictional rate
base. The test-year-end Kentucky jurisdictional rate base is divided by KU’s test-year-
end total company rate base to derive a Kentucky jurisdictional rate base ratio
(“jurisdictional ratio”). This jurisdictional ratio is then applied to KU’s total company
capitalization to determine KU’s Kentucky jurisdictional capitalization. The jurisdictional
ratio uses the test-year-end rate base before recognizing rate-making adjustments
applicable to the either Kentucky jurisdictional or other jurisdictional operations.’* KU
and the AG used an allocation ratio of 87.97 percent.!’

The Commission has reviewed the calculation of the test-year-end jurisdictional
rate base and agrees with the calculation, except for the treatment of accumulated
deferred income taxes (“ADIT”) associated with Statement of Financial Accounting
Standards (“SFAS 109”) No. 109. The balance for ADIT used in the determination of

rate base reflects the account balances for four accounts in the Uniform System of

1> Rives Direct Testimony, Rives Exhibit 3.

18 KU’s other jurisdictional operations reflect the Old Dominion Power Company
operations in Virginia and the wholesale municipal energy sales subject to the
jurisdiction of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (“FERC").

7 Rives Direct Testimony, Rives Exhibit 3.

-11- Case No. 2003-00434



Accounts (“USoA”): Account Nos. 190, 281, 282, and 283.*® Account No. 190 normally
is a debit balance, while the remaining three accounts normally are credit balances.
The balances in these accounts are netted together to determine the amount to be
included in the rate base calculations. If the net ADIT amount is a net credit balance, it
is shown in the rate base calculations as a positive deduction, while a net debit balance
is shown as a negative deduction.

When KU calculated its test-year-end rate base, it reported the total net credit
balance resulting from Account Nos. 190, 282, and 283 as ADIT.?® The subaccounts
making up the balances for these three accounts included SFAS 109 ADIT
subaccounts.?

KU then reported the net balance of Account Nos. 182.3 and 254** as its SFAS

109 ADIT. The SFAS 109 ADIT amounts from Account Nos. 190, 282, and 283 have a

18 Account No. 190, Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes; Account No. 281,
Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes — Accelerated Amortization Property; Account
No. 282, Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes — Other Property; and Account No. 283,
Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes — Other. The Commission notes that KU’s
financial statements do not show a balance for Account No. 281.

19 Consistent with previous Commission decisions, KU also excluded ADIT
associated with “below the line” items from the ADIT balance included in the rate base
calculation. See Response to the Commission Staff's Second Data Request dated
February 3, 2004, Iltem 15(f)(1) through 15(f)(5).

%0 Response to the Commission Staff's First Data Request dated December 19,
2003, Item 13(a)(b), pages 3 and 4 of 9.

2L Account No. 182.3, Other Regulatory Assets and Account No. 254, Other
Regulatory Liabilities. The subaccount balances used in the calculation are identified as
SFAS 109 taxes. For Account No. 182.3, KU used the subaccount balances for 182301
through 182304. For Account No. 254, KU used the subaccount balances for 254001
through 254004. See Response to the Commission Staff's First Data Request dated
December 19, 2003, Item 13(a)(b), pages 2 and 4 of 9.

-12- Case No. 2003-00434



net debit balance, while the SFAS 109 amounts from Account Nos. 182.3 and 254 have
a net credit balance. The erroneous inclusion of the balances from Account Nos. 182.3
and 254 has the effect of partially offsetting the SFAS 109 ADIT recorded in Account
Nos. 190, 282, and 283. This results in the deductions section of the rate base being
overstated and the total rate base being understated. The correct presentation of the
ADIT balances is the separation of the SFAS 109 ADIT from the regular ADIT.

The Commission believes the ADIT and SFAS 109 ADIT included in the rate
base calculations should reflect only the balances as recorded in Account Nos. 190,
282, and 283. The calculation of KU’s test-year-end Kentucky jurisdictional and total
company rate bases and the jurisdictional ratio are shown in Appendix D. Therefore,
the Commission has determined that KU’s jurisdictional ratio is 87.14 percent.

Pro Forma Jurisdictional Rate Base

KU calculated a pro forma Kentucky jurisdictional rate base of $1,396,102,637.%
The AG did not calculate a pro forma rate base, but proposed that KU’s total company
rate base be reduced by $7,089,556.% KU'’s calculations reflected the approach utilized
by the Commission in previous rate cases to determine the pro forma rate base, but did
not recognize certain adjustments normally included therein.

While KU removed the utility plant, construction work in progress, and
accumulated depreciation associated with its Post-1994 environmental compliance plan

(“Post-1994 Plan”), it should have removed the ADIT associated with the Post-1994

22 Response to the Commission Staff's Third Data Request dated March 1, 2004,
Item 38.

23 Majoros Direct Testimony at 6-7.

-13- Case No. 2003-00434



Plan. Excluding the Post-1994 Plan ADIT is consistent with the Commission’s
treatment of this item in Case No. 1998-00474.>* KU should have included in its
balance for accumulated depreciation its proposed increase in depreciation expense, an
adjustment the Commission has consistently recognized.”® Finally, KU should have
determined its cash working capital allowance for total company purposes utilizing the
1/8" formula approach.?®

The Commission has determined KU’'s pro forma Kentucky jurisdictional rate
base for rate-making purposes by beginning with the test-year-end Kentucky
jurisdictional rate base utilized to determine the jurisdictional ratio, and then
incorporating the adjustments discussed previously in this Order. The adjustment to
accumulated depreciation reflects the increase in test-year depreciation expense
discussed later in this Order. The cash working capital allowance has been adjusted to
reflect the accepted pro forma adjustments to operation and maintenance expenses as

discussed later in this Order.?’

24 Case No. 1998-00474, final Order dated January 7, 2000, at 56-58 and
Appendix B, and rehearing Order dated June 1, 2000, at 2-4.

%> See Case No. 2000-00080, The Application of Louisville Gas and Electric
Company to Adjust Its Gas Rates and to Increase Its Charges for disconnecting
Service, Reconnecting Service and Returned Checks, final Order dated September 27,
2000, at 18-20.

6 Response to the Commission Staff's Second Data Request dated February 3,
2004, Item 15()(6).

" The adjustments made to determine the pro forma electric rate base are listed
in Appendix D.

-14- Case No. 2003-00434



Based upon the previous findings, we have determined KU’s pro forma Kentucky

jurisdictional rate base for rate-making purposes as of September 30, 2003 to be as

follows:
Total Utility Plant in Service $2,898,076,555
Add:
Materials & Supplies 57,926,039
Prepayments 2,935,464
Emission Allowances 59,742
Cash Working Capital Allowance 49,853,452
Subtotal $ 110,774,697
Deduct:
Accumulated Depreciation 1,374,772,984
Customer Advances 1,455,980
Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes 244,469,347
SFAS 109 Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes (17,891,956)
Investment Tax Credit (prior law) 5,453,260
Subtotal $1,608,259,615
Pro Forma Electric Rate Base $1,400,591,637

Reproduction Cost Rate Base

KU presented a total company reproduction cost rate base of $3,160,720,995,
and a Kentucky jurisdictional reproduction cost rate base of $2,752,873,919.% The
costs were determined principally by indexing the surviving plant and equity using the
Handy-Whitman Index of Public Utility Construction Costs and the Consumer Price
Index.?® The Commission has given consideration to the proposed reproduction cost
rate base, but finds that using KU’s historic cost for rate base is appropriate and

consistent with precedents for KU and other utilities in Kentucky.

28 Rives Direct Testimony, Rives Exhibit 4.

% Rives Direct Testimony at 24.

-15- Case No. 2003-00434



CAPITALIZATION

KU proposed an adjusted Kentucky jurisdictional capitalization of
$1,318,124,983.*° Included in its capitalization were adjustments for the removal of
undistributed subsidiary earnings, the investment in Electric Energy, Inc., the removal of
other investments, the removal of reimbursed capital invested to repair the combustion
turbines at the E. W. Brown Generating Station, the retirement of the Green River Units
1 and 2, the removal of KU’s Post-1994 environmental compliance plan investments,
and to reverse KU’s minimum pension liability adjustment to Other Comprehensive
Income. KU allocated the removal of undistributed subsidiary earnings and the
minimum pension liability adjustments to common equity only, while it allocated all the
other proposed adjustments on a pro rata basis to all components of capitalization.

The AG proposed an adjusted Kentucky jurisdictional capitalization of
$1,307,662,608.3* The AG agreed with all of KU’s adjustments to capitalization except
the adjustment for the minimum pension liability. Both KU and the AG determined the
Kentucky jurisdictional capitalization by multiplying KU’s total company capitalization by
the jurisdictional ratio described above. This is consistent with the approach used by
the Commission in previous KU rate cases.

Minimum Pension Liability

KU adopted SFAS No. 130, Reporting Comprehensive Income, on January 1,
1998. SFAS No. 130 requires a company to report a measure of all changes in equity,

not just resulting from transactions and economic events currently reflected in the

% Rives Direct Testimony, Rives Exhibit 2.

31 Majoros Revenue Requirements Direct Testimony, Exhibit MIM-3.

-16- Case No. 2003-00434



determination of net income. The changes that are not currently reflected in net income
are called Other Comprehensive Income items. Other Comprehensive Income items
include foreign currency translation changes, unrealized holding gains and losses on
available-for-sale securities, mark-to-mark gains and losses on cash flow hedges, and
minimum pension liability. For each of these items, the liability is fully recognized on the
balance sheet but not yet on the income statement, because the financial impact that
unrealized changes in value may eventually cause have not occurred and have not
been included in the income statement under generally accepted accounting
principles.** A minimum pension liability occurs when, as of a measurement date,* the
discounted benefits previously earned by participants in the pension plan exceed the
market value of the pension trust assets, thus representing an unfunded pension benefit
earned by plan participants to date.

For calendar year 2002, due to the below-average performance of the stock
market and low interest rates, KU determined it had a total company minimum pension
liability of $10,462,375.3* KU recorded the $10,462,375 as a component of its Other
Comprehensive Income and reduced its equity accordingly. KU argued that it would be
an unfair regulatory policy to reduce common equity today for a loss not yet recorded on

the income statement, and a loss that may or may not actually be incurred.®* In its

%2 Response to the Commission Staff's Second Data Request dated February 3,
2004, Item 15(c)(3), page 8 of 16.

% The measurement date is normally the last day of a calendar year.
3 Rives Direct Testimony, Rives Exhibit 2.

% Rives Direct Testimony at 21.

-17- Case No. 2003-00434



application, KU requested that it be permitted to reverse the entry for the minimum
pension liability and record a regulatory asset to effect the reversal. The minimum
pension liability is recalculated every year and, consequently, the regulatory asset
would be revised and adjusted annually. Because of this feature, KU contended that
the regulatory asset would not have to be amortized.

The AG opposed the proposed adjustment citing three reasons. First, the AG
contended that the equity adjustment had actually been made and was an actual known
and measurable adjustment to capitalization. Because of this fact, the AG believed that
reversing the write-down was not consistent with previous Commission decisions.
Second, the AG did not believe the creation of the regulatory asset as proposed by KU
was consistent with or allowed by SFAS No. 71. The AG believes that regulatory assets
established under SFAS No. 71 are recovered through amortization of the asset to the
income statement, while the proposed regulatory asset for the minimum pension liability
would be extinguished through balance sheet accounting. Lastly, the AG expressed
concern that the establishment of the regulatory asset for the minimum pension liability
would result in a presumption that the underlying costs are recoverable from ratepayers
in the future and any prudence review of those costs in the future would be precluded.*

KU disagreed with the AG’s arguments, noting that the write-down is not a
permanent adjustment to its equity balance since the minimum pension liability will
change with each measurement date. KU argued that the AG’s reliance on the
Commission’s decision in Case No. 1998-00474 had no bearing on how the reversal of

the write-down for the minimum pension liability should be treated. As to establishing a

% Majoros Revenue Requirements Direct Testimony at 4-6.

-18- Case No. 2003-00434



regulatory asset under SFAS No. 71, KU stated that FERC has issued an accounting
decision permitting the establishment of the minimum pension liability regulatory asset
for utilities with cost based regulated rates.>’ KU dismissed the AG’s concern that the
creation of the regulatory asset would preclude a prudence review of pension costs in
the future, noting that KU had not asserted such a claim and that the AG’s witness had
agreed that the FERC decision letter had eliminated the prudence concern.®

The Commission has not previously addressed this issue. The accounting
treatment for the minimum pension liability is in effect a means of disclosing a
contingency, since there is no corresponding change in the company’s current pension
expense recognized in the income statement. The minimum pension liability required
by SFAS No. 130 and the proposed regulatory asset are unique, in that the balance is
determined periodically and the recorded liability and proposed asset are adjusted
accordingly. In the event the market value of the pension trust assets exceed the
discounted benefits previously earned by participants in the pension plan, there would
be no minimum pension liability and no corresponding adjustment to the company’s
equity.

The Commission finds KU’s adjustments to be reasonable. The write-down of

KU’s equity due to the minimum pension liability is not a permanent event, with the

%" Rives Rebuttal Testimony at 8. In a request dated October 31, 2003, the
Edison Electric Institute filed a request with FERC seeking an accounting ruling
supporting the creation of a regulatory asset for those utilities required to recognize a
minimum pension liability as part of the determination of Other Comprehensive Income.
On March 29, 2004, FERC'’s Deputy Executive Director and Chief Accountant issued a
decision in FERC Docket No. Al04-2-000 allowing for the creation of the regulatory
asset for accounting purposes. See Rives Rebuttal Testimony, SBR Rebuttal Exhibit 1.

3 Joint Post-Hearing Brief of LG&E and KU at 27.

-19- Case No. 2003-00434



adjustment recalculated at the measurement date of the pension plan. Consequently,
this adjustment to equity is not the same as the adjustment cited by the AG from Case
No. 1998-00474. The accounting decision issued by FERC addresses the AG’s
concerns regarding the legitimacy of creating the regulatory asset, and that the
regulatory asset will not be amortized and recognized as a current operating expense.*
Lastly, the Commission stresses that establishing this regulatory asset creates no
presumption that the underlying pension costs are either reasonable or recoverable
from ratepayers in the future.

Based upon these findings, KU’s proposal is accepted and the equity in its total
company capitalization is increased by $10,462,375.

SFAS No. 143 — Asset Retirement Obligation (“ARQO™) Adjustment

KU adopted SFAS No. 143, Accounting for Asset Retirement Obligations, on
January 1, 2003. Under SFAS No. 143, if a utility determines it has a legally
enforceable ARO, the utility must measure and record the liability for the ARO on its
books. The liability must be recorded at fair market value in the period that the liability
is incurred. A corresponding and equivalent ARO asset is also recorded on the utility’s
books to recognize the cost of removal as an integral part of the cost of the associated
tangible asset. Utilities are also required to recognize the cumulative effect impact on
their financial statements resulting from the adoption of SFAS No. 143. The cumulative
effect impact represents the ARO asset depreciation and ARO liability accretion that

would have been recorded had the asset and liability been recorded when the original

% The Commission notes that the FERC accounting decision was issued after
the AG had filed his direct testimony in this case.

-20- Case No. 2003-00434



asset was placed into service. On April 9, 2003, FERC issued Order No. 631,%° which
generally adopted the requirements of SFAS No. 143.

In Case No. 2003-00427,** KU sought approval of an accounting adjustment to
its ESM for calendar year 2003 to reflect its adoption of SFAS No. 143 in 2003. KU and
KIUC, the only intervenor in that case, filed a stipulation that resolved all issues raised
therein. Among other things, the stipulation provided that, “The ARO assets, related
ARO asset accumulated depreciation, ARO liabilities, and remaining regulatory assets
associated with the adoption of SFAS No. 143 will be excluded from rate base.”*

Now, KU has proposed to remove the cumulative effect of the accounting change
resulting from the adoption of SFAS No. 143* and to remove the ARO assets from the
determination of its pro forma rate base.*® However, KU did not propose any
adjustment to its Kentucky jurisdictional capitalization corresponding with the rate base
adjustment for the ARO asset. In order to be consistent with KU’s efforts to remove the

impact of the adoption of SFAS No. 143, it is necessary to exclude the ARO assets from

KU’s Kentucky jurisdictional capitalization. Such an adjustment is also consistent with

“ FERC Order No. 631 is the final rule in Accounting, Financial Reporting, and
Rate Filing Requirements for Asset Retirement Obligations, Docket No. RM02-7-000.

1 Case No. 2003-00427, Application of Kentucky Utilities Company for an Order
Approving an Accounting Adjustment to be Included in Earnings Sharing Mechanism
Calculations for 2003.

2 Case No. 2003-00427, final Order dated December 23, 2003 at 3.

3 Rives Direct Testimony, Rives Exhibit 1, Schedule 1.25.

4 Response to the Commission Staff's Third Data Request dated March 1, 2004,

Item 38, page 1 of 2, line 6. The adjustment to the pro forma Kentucky jurisdictional
rate base was $7,408,501.

-21- Case No. 2003-00434



previous decisions by the Commission when items are removed from the calculation of
rate base. Therefore, the Commission has reduced KU’'s Kentucky jurisdictional
capitalization, on a pro rata basis, by $7,408,501.

Based on the findings herein, the Commission has determined that KU’s test-
year-end Kentucky jurisdictional capitalization should be $1,297,055,596. The
calculation of the jurisdictional capitalization is shown in Appendix E.

REVENUES AND EXPENSES

For the test year, KU reported actual net operating income from Kentucky
jurisdictional operations of $86,167,531.*> KU proposed a series of adjustments to
revenues and expenses to reflect more current and anticipated operating conditions,
resulting in an adjusted net operating income from Kentucky jurisdictional operations of
$60,956,866."° The AG also proposed numerous revenue and expense adjustments,
resulting in net operating income from Kentucky jurisdictional operations of
$84,669,000.*” The Commission finds that 21 of the adjustments, proposed in KU’s
application and accepted by the AG, are reasonable and will be accepted. During the
proceeding, KU identified and corrected errors in several other adjustments originally
proposed in its application. The Commission finds that three of these other
adjustments, as corrected by KU and accepted by the AG, are reasonable and they will
also be accepted. All of these 24 adjustments are set forth in detail in Appendix F,

which is attached hereto.

5 Rives Direct Testimony, Rives Exhibit 1, page 1 of 3, line 1.
% |d., page 3 of 3, line 42.

" Majoros Accounting Direct Testimony, Exhibit MIM-2.

-22- Case No. 2003-00434



The Commission makes the following modifications to the remaining proposed
adjustments:

Year-End Customer Adjustment

KU proposed to annualize its test-year revenues based on the number of
customers served at test-year-end. Its adjustment was based on a comparison of the
number of customers at year end to the 12-month average for the test year for each
customer class. It proposed a corresponding electric expense adjustment, based on an
operating ratio of 60.28 percent of the revenue adjustment, to reflect the related
increase in variable operating expenses. KU’s proposed adjustment increased revenues
by $251,167 and expenses by $151,410.

Although the Commission strives for consistency on these issues, we recognize
that we have accepted different methodologies to calculate customer growth
adjustments in prior rate cases.”® In some of those cases, adjustments were accepted
based on a 12-month average, as KU has proposed here, and in other cases
adjustments were accepted based on a 13-month average. The accepted adjustments
may have been based on proposals by the utilities or the intervenors, or derived by the
Commission from the record.

This record here includes KU’s original calculation based on a 12-month

average, as well as a revision based on a 13-month average provided in response to

8 See Case No. 1990-00158, Adjustment of Gas and Electric Rates of Louisville
Gas and Electric Company, final Order dated December 21, 1990 at 40; Case No.
1998-00455, Application of Grayson Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation for an
Adjustment of Rates, final Order dated July 8, 1999, at 4; and Case No. 2000-00373,
The Application of Jackson Energy Cooperative Corporation for an Adjustment of Rates,
final Order dated May 21, 2001, at 11-12.

-23- Case No. 2003-00434



discovery.*® The Commission finds that using a 13-month average to calculate the
customer growth adjustment is more appropriate than the 12-month average proposed
by KU. A 13-month average, which includes the last month immediately prior to the first
month of a test year, better recognizes the number, or balance, of an item as of the
beginning of the test year. This approach is used to derive average balances in other
areas, such as materials and supplies, prepayments, and fuel inventories.

For these reasons, the Commission will accept the adjustment based on a
13-month average, as filed in KU’s data response. The result is an increase in electric
revenues of $556,927 and an increase in operating expenses of $335,731. These
amounts will be recognized in determining KU’s revenue requirements.

Depreciation Expense

KU proposed to increase its jurisdictional depreciation expense $2,091,278 over
its test-year actual level. This increase was based on its plant balances as of
September 30, 2003, and the application of new depreciation rates as proposed in this
proceeding. KU’s new depreciation study was based on utility plant in service as of
December 31, 2002 and was developed utilizing the Straight Line Method, the Broad
Group Procedure, and the Average Remaining Life Technique.®® KU’'s current
depreciation rates were approved in Case No. 2001-00140 based on a settlement, and
the depreciation study filed in that case was based on plant in service as of December

31, 1999.

9 Response to the Commission Staff's Third Data Request dated March 1, 2004,
Item 25.

*0 Robinson Direct Testimony at 1 and 6.

-24- Case No. 2003-00434



The AG opposed KU’s proposed increase, citing several problems with the new
depreciation rates as well as some of the net salvage values included in those rates.
The AG argued that the net salvage incorporated into KU’s proposed depreciation rates
was not reflective of the actual net salvage experienced by KU, included future inflation
in the estimates of future net salvage expense, and included retirement costs that KU
likely would never incur and had no legal obligation to incur.>® The AG contended that
KU’s depreciation proposal is not consistent with FERC Order No. 631, which requires
separate accounting for the cost of removal collected.®® Lastly, the AG stated that the
service lives used for several transmission and distribution plant accounts were
incorrect.”®

The AG recalculated the proposed depreciation rates by correcting the incorrect
service lives and excluding the net salvage component. In lieu of retaining the net
salvage component in depreciation rates, the AG proposed an annual net salvage
allowance of zero for KU, since it had been experiencing positive net salvage during its
actual 5-year average experience. The AG contended that the net salvage allowance is
consistent with the requirements of FERC Order No. 631. Based on his recalculation,
the AG proposed to reduce KU’s test-year depreciation expense by $23,126,000.>* The

AG also suggested that $235,100,000 in overstated depreciation reserve should be

L AG’s Post-Hearing Brief at 7-12.
2 Majoros Depreciation Direct Testimony at 28-29 of 51.
53

Id. at 46-48 of 51.

% Majoros Accounting Direct Testimony, Exhibit MIM-7.

-25- Case No. 2003-00434



returned to ratepayers over a 10-year period;> but he did not include this amount in his
proposed depreciation adjustment.

KU disagreed with the AG’s criticisms of the proposed depreciation rates.
Concerning the treatment of net salvage, KU argued that the AG’s approach would have
the effect of deferring removal costs to the end of the life of the asset. This deferral
would result in intergenerational inequities because the customers who use the asset
today are not paying the cost of removal today. Rather, those who are customers at the
end of the asset life would have to pay the cost of removal.”® Concerning the AG's
claim that separating the net salvage component from depreciation rates is required by
FERC Order No. 631, KU noted that this claim is not supported by the language in the
FERC Order.>” KU also stated that the AG’s proposed net salvage allowance was
rarely accepted by regulatory agencies and that the AG’'s citations to previous
Commission decisions in electric cooperative cases did not disclose the entire
decision.® Lastly, KU stated that the AG’s selection of the longest available service
lives for certain transmission and distribution assets reflected a “results-oriented”
approach to determining depreciation rates.>

Based on a comprehensive review of both depreciation studies, the Commission

has concerns about each of them. For KU’s study, the Commission has concerns about

*> AG’s Post-Hearing Brief at 15.

*% Joint Post-Hearing Brief of LG&E and KU at 43.
°"|d. at 47.

*8 |d. at 43.

9 |d. at 47-48.

-26- Case No. 2003-00434



the inclusion of an inflation adjustment for the removal costs. Depreciation methods
inherently recognize inflationary effects, since the depreciation rates are based upon
comparisons of the original cost of the asset to the current cost of removal. This
recognition assumes that future inflation rates will be similar to historical inflation rates.
If it can be adequately demonstrated that future inflation rates will be different from the
historical inflation rates, an inflation adjustment would be reasonable. However, to
properly reflect this change in inflation rates, the effects of inflation currently
incorporated in the accumulated depreciation would need to be removed. In response
to a data request, KU provided a revision of its proposed depreciation rates that did not
include adjustments based upon future estimates of inflation or other judgmental
factors.®® After reviewing these rates, the Commission believes there are still problems
related to the inflation adjustment that was contained in KU’s initial depreciation study.
Therefore, the Commission finds that KU’s depreciation study should be rejected.
Concerning the AG’s study, except for its recognition of KU’s double counting of
inflation, the Commission finds little justification for the AG’s position and cannot accept
his proposals as reasonable. The AG proposes that net salvage be based on a 5-year
average. KU contends that the 5-year average is not appropriate because of
intercompany transfers between LG&E and KU.®* The Commission notes that the major
reason for basing depreciation rates on an analysis of historical records is the

expectation that the future is likely to follow trends that have occurred in the past.

® Response to the Commission Staff's Second Data Request dated February 3,
2004, Item 24(b), corrected in Robinson Rebuttal Testimony at 53 and Rebuttal Exhibit
EMR-7.

®1 Robinson Rebuttal Testimony at 16.

-27- Case No. 2003-00434



Therefore, it is not reasonable to use a 5-year average that contains unrepresentative
data, but rather it would be more reasonable to use a longer time period in which such
anomalies are likely to be averaged out.

The AG’s claim that KU likely would never incur, or had no legal obligation to
incur, the included retirement costs is irrelevant. The real question is whether it is
reasonable to capitalize the cost of removal in order to recover those costs over the life
of the investment. Capitalizing the cost of removal is a common practice and it has
been accepted by this Commission for a number of years. The AG has not presented
sufficient evidence in this case to persuade us to change this practice.

The AG has also suggested that $235,100,000°° of alleged over-stated
depreciation reserve be amortized back to ratepayers over 10 years. What the AG
seems to have not recognized is that when the remaining life technique is utilized, one
of the early steps in the process of calculating remaining life rates is to calculate a
theoretical reserve. The amount of deviation, whether positive or negative, of the
actual reserves from the calculated theoretical reserves is then spread over the
remaining life of the investment. Amortizing the deviation from the theoretical reserve
over the remaining life of the investment is reasonable, and is normally incorporated in
the depreciation rates. The performance of depreciation studies on a regular basis,
including the determination of the current deviation from the theoretical depreciation

reserve, is a reasonable alternative to an amortization over a fixed period of years.

®2The AG did not provide a schedule showing the determination of the
$235,100,000 but instead references approximately 20 pages of detailed accounting
printouts as the source of the figure. See Majoros ARO and SFAS 143 Direct
Testimony at 21.

-28- Case No. 2003-00434



The AG’s extension of certain transmission and distribution asset service lives
appears to be arbitrary rather than based on objective data. Depreciation estimates are
just that - estimates. There are zones of reasonableness within which reasonable
people will disagree. However, it is not reasonable to always select the service life that
produces the lowest depreciation rates. Therefore, the Commission finds that the
depreciation study submitted by the AG should also be rejected.

The Commission is especially concerned by the AG’s interpretation of the
provisions of FERC Order No. 631. As discussed above, FERC Order No. 631
generally adopted the provisions of SFAS No. 143. The AG’s proposal to establish a
net salvage allowance relates to non-ARO assets, those assets for which KU does not
have a legal retirement obligation. Concerning the removal costs associated with these
non-ARO assets, FERC Order No. 631 states:

37. The purpose of this rule is to establish uniform accounting
requirements for the recognition of liabilities for legal obligations
associated with the retirement of tangible long-lived assets. The
accounting for removal costs that do not qualify as legal retirement
obligations falls outside the scope of this rule. The Commission is aware
that there is an ongoing discussion in the accounting community as to
whether the cost of removal should be considered as a component of
depreciation. However, this issue is beyond the scope of this rule and we
are _not convinced that there is a need to fundamentally change
accounting concepts at this time.

38. Instead we will require jurisdictional entities to maintain separate
subsidiary records for cost of removal for non-legal retirement obligations
that are included as specific identifiable allowances recorded in
accumulated deprecation in order to separately identify such information
to facilitate external reporting and for regulatory analysis, and rate setting
purposes. (emphasis added)

The language in FERC Order No. 631 clearly does not require the separation of the net

salvage component from depreciation rates or the creation of a net salvage allowance

-29- Case No. 2003-00434



as advocated by the AG. The requirement that separate subsidiary records be
maintained is significantly different from requiring separation from depreciation rates.

Based on our findings to reject both of the depreciation studies submitted in this
record, the Commission has normalized KU’s test-year depreciation expense by
applying the current depreciation rates to the utility plant in service as of September 30,
2003. This results in an increase to KU's jurisdictional depreciation expense of
$412,065.°* The Commission further recognizes KU's willingness to file a new
depreciation study by the earlier of its next general rate case or June 30, 2007, based
on plant in service as of a date no earlier than one year prior to the filing. This proposal
is reasonable and will be accepted by the Commission.

Labor and Labor-Related Costs

KU proposed an increase in its jurisdictional labor and labor-related costs of
$1,002,076. The proposed adjustment reflected the annualization of wages and
salaries for the test year, the associated impact on payroll taxes, and an increase in the
401(k) company match.®* When preparing the adjustment, KU assumed that Social
Security and Medicare taxes would apply to 100 percent of the wage increase. It

subsequently determined that at the end of year 2003, 99.06 percent of the wages did

%3 Response to the Commission Staff's Second Data Request dated February 3,
2004, Item 16(a), page 3 of 7. For total company operations, the normalized
depreciation expense increase was $472,016. Applying the jurisdictional allocation
factor of 87.299 percent results in a Kentucky jurisdictional increase of $412,065.

® Rives Direct Testimony, Rives Exhibit 1, Schedule 1.12.

-30- Case No. 2003-00434



not exceed the Social Security wage limit, and it revised the increase proposed for the
payroll taxes.®

The Commission believes that the labor adjustment should reflect the impact of
the Social Security wage limit. The approach utilized by KU to determine the impact of
this wage limit is reasonable. Based on this revised payroll tax adjustment, the
Commission finds that KU’s jurisdictional labor and labor-related costs should be
increased by $1,001,546.%°

Pension and Post-Retirement Expenses

KU proposed to increase its test-year jurisdictional expense for pensions and
post-retirement expenses by $3,014,859. KU explained that this adjustment was
necessary to reflect the 2003 known and measurable changes in the expenses as
determined by its actuary.

The AG opposed this adjustment on the basis that KU was locking into base
rates a very high level of pension and post-retirement expense that would very probably
decline in the next few years. The AG argued that low interest rates and changes in the
pension and post-retirement plan asset values contributed to the high level of expense
KU was seeking to recover in this case. The AG contended that interest rates should
begin to increase over the next decade and that the value of the pension and post-

retirement plan asset values would probably increase too. The AG noted that most

® Response to the Commission Staff's Second Data Request dated February 3,
2004, Item 16(d)(3).

® The increase of $1,001,546 reflects an increase in wages of $1,024,366, plus a
payroll tax increase of $77,767, plus an increase in the 401(k) company match of
$25,404. These components total $1,127,537. Applying the jurisdictional allocation
factor of 88.826 percent results in the Kentucky jurisdictional increase of $1,001,546.

-31- Case No. 2003-00434



companies do not fully revalue their pension assets each year, but rather use a
“smoothing” technique when determining the plan asset values. The AG claimed that
the rejection of KU’s proposed adjustment would be consistent with the Commission’s
treatment of this expense in Case No. 2000-00080.%’

KU disagreed with the AG’s position and asserted that the assumptions
underlying the AG’s testimony were incorrect and not supported. KU noted that the
assumption that low interest rates have contributed to the rise in the pension and post-
retirement expense is not necessarily correct. Depending on the plan demographics, a
lower interest rate may not always cause increases in the interest cost component. KU
stated that its external auditor does not permit it or the other LG&E Energy companies
to use the “smoothing” technique, but instead requires the use of the fair market value
methodology. KU argued that the AG’s unsupported speculation does not eliminate the
fact that the proposed increase in pension and post-retirement expense is a known and
measurable adjustment that should be adopted.®®

The Commission has in previous cases recognized the results of current
actuarial studies in determining the reasonable level of pension and post-retirement

expenses to include for rate-making purposes.®® Here, KU has provided substantial

%7 Majoros Accounting Direct Testimony at 10-16.
% Scott Rebuttal Testimony at 11-14.
% See Case No. 2000-00373, May 21, 2001 Order at 13-14 and Case No. 2001-

00244, Adjustment of Rates of Fleming-Mason Energy Cooperative Corporation, final
Order dated August 7, 2002 at 15-16.

-32- Case No. 2003-00434



evidence to support its adjustment and we find it persuasive. The Commission also
notes that KU’s pension and post-retirement plans are currently underfunded.”

The Commission is not persuaded by the AG’s arguments. The determination of
pension and post-retirement benefit obligations and expenses is a very complex
calculation, yet the AG isolates and comments on only two of many factors that are
considered in those calculations. The AG has offered very little tangible evidence in
support of his assumptions. While citing the Commission’s decision in Case No. 2000-
00080 as support for his proposed disallowance of KU’s adjustment, the AG has not
explained how the circumstances described in that decision are applicable to KU’s
current situation.”* Therefore, the Commission finds that KU’s proposal to increase its
jurisdictional pension and post-retirement expense is reasonable and should be
approved.

The Commission does have concerns about the underfunded status of KU’s
pension and post-retirement plans. KU should develop and implement a plan that
eliminates the underfunding within a reasonable period of time. This plan should be
filed with the Commission within one year from the date of this Order. In addition, KU
should file progress reports describing the progress made in eliminating the

underfunding of its pension and post-retirement plans. The progress reports should be

0 post-Hearing Data Responses to Information Requested by the Commission
Staff and the AG during Hearing held May 4-6, 2004, Item 9.

In Case No. 2000-00080, LG&E had proposed an adjustment to pension
expense based on a 5-year average of historical pension costs. The AG’s adjustment
had been based on an actuarial estimate rather than a full actuarial report for calendar
year 2000. After noting problems with both approaches, the Commission rejected both
adjustments and left pension expense at the test-year level. See Case No. 2000-
00080, September 27, 2000 Order at 33-35.

-33- Case No. 2003-00434



filed every two years, and will be due with the filing of KU’s annual financial report. The
first progress report should be filed by March 31, 2007.

Storm Damage Expense

KU proposed to normalize its storm damage expense by using a 4-year historic
average adjusted for inflation. KU noted that it only had 4 years of historical data
available for this adjustment, and that the February 2003 ice storm expenses were not
included in the calculation of the proposed adjustment. KU stated that this was the
same methodology utilized by the Commission in Case No. 1990-00158. The
normalization resulted in a jurisdictional decrease of $473,014 over the test-year actual
expense.

While the Commission would prefer the use of a 10-year historic average, that
data is not available and we will agree with the methodology used by KU. However, the
inflation factor was not determined in a manner consistent with the approach used by
the Commission in previous cases. The inflation factor previously used by the
Commission is based upon the Consumer Price Index — All Urban Consumers (“CPI-
U").” To determine the inflation factor for a particular year, the Commission divides the
CPI-U for the base year by the CPI-U for the particular year.”®> The Commission has

recalculated the storm damage expense adjustment using the inflation factor approach

2 KU provided the CPI-U for the 4-year period in its response to the Commission
Staff's Second Data Request dated February 3, 2004, Item 16(f).

3 In this case, the base year is 2003. The calculation of the inflation factor for

2000 would take the CPI-U for 2003 divided by the CPI-U for 2000, in this example,
184.0 divided by 172.2. This results in an inflation factor for 2000 of 1.0685.

-34- Case No. 2003-00434



previously utilized and determined that KU’'s jurisdictional storm damage expense
should be decreased by $474,209.

Rate Case Expense

When KU filed its rate case, it estimated that the total cost of the case would be
$1,057,368. KU requested the recovery of its rate case expenses over a 3-year period,
noting that this approach was consistent with previous Commission decisions. Based
on the estimated rate case expenses, KU included a rate case expense of $352,456.
Throughout this proceeding, KU has been filing updated rate case expense information.
KU's latest update of actual rate case expense shows a total expense of $1,190,654."*

Consistent with previous decisions, the Commission believes that only the actual,
reasonable rate case expenses incurred in presenting this case should be recovered
over a 3-year period. However, a review of KU’s invoices for legal services reveals that
the descriptions of services provided have been redacted for several line items on the
basis that the information was protected by the attorney-client privilege.”” KU later
provided an affidavit of its counsel to affirm that the redacted legal costs were
associated with this rate case.”® The Commission recognizes and appreciates KU's

right to assert its privilege to not disclose the nature of certain legal work performed by

"4 KU Updates of the Responses to the Commission Staff's First Data Request
dated December 19, 2003, Items 43, 44, and 57, filed May 28, 2004. KU has provided
supporting documentation for all rate case expenses reported throughout this
proceeding. The last update reported expenses of $1,190,710, but the Commission
determined there was an error in the math on the schedule of expenses.

> Response to the Commission Staff's Second Data Request dated February 3,
2004, Item 1, pages 8, 14, 17-18, and 21-25 of 83.

’® Response to the Commission Staff's Third Data Request dated March 1, 2004,
Item 3(c).

-35- Case No. 2003-00434



its attorneys. However, when a utility seeks to recover an expenditure in its rates, the
Commission is obligated to review the nature of that expenditure to verify that it is just
and reasonable. In this instance, we are unable to determine from the evidence of
record the nature of certain legal services performed and whether those services were
related to this rate case. Therefore, the Commission finds that $18,929 should be
disallowed from the latest reported actual rate case expense. The Commission has
calculated that the first year of a 3-year amortization of the actual rate case expenses is
$390,575 and jurisdictional operating expenses have been increased by this amount.

Injuries and Damages

KU proposed to adjust its test-year expense for injuries and damages based on
normalizing the actual expenses for a 5-year period, adjusted for inflation. KU used the
same methodology that it proposed for adjusting its storm damage expense, except that
it excluded its test-year expenses and based the adjustment on the past 5 years rather
than 4 years. KU determined its jurisdictional injuries and damages expense needed to
be increased by $261,138. KU subsequently stated that a 10-year historical period
would result in a better representation of normal expenses, and it recalculated the
adjustment for injuries and damages using the same methodology as it did for storm
damage expense, but with a 10-year period. The recalculation produced an increase in
expense of $1,218,999."

The Commission finds it reasonable to calculate this adjustment using the same
methodology used to determine the storm damage expense adjustment. Like storm

damages, the injuries and damages expense can fluctuate significantly from year to

" Scott Rebuttal Testimony at 6-7 and VLS Rebuttal Exhibit 2, page 2 of 2.

-36- Case No. 2003-00434



year. The 10-year historic average, adjusted for inflation, should produce a more
reasonable ongoing level of expense. The recalculated adjustment in KU’s rebuttal
testimony used the same inflation factors as KU used in its storm damage expense
adjustment. As discussed previously, the inflation factors were not determined in a
manner consistent with previous Commission decisions. The Commission has
calculated the 10-year historic average for injuries and damages, adjusted for inflation.
Based upon this calculation, the Commission finds that KU's jurisdictional injuries and
damages expense should be increased by $1,238,006.

Information Technology Staff Reduction

In October 2003, LG&E Energy Services, Inc. reduced its Information
Technology staff by 27 employees. KU proposed a jurisdictional operating expense
reduction of $601,682, to reflect the savings from this staff reduction, offset by the first
year of a 3-year amortization of the costs to achieve the reduction. KU determined the
savings from the reduction based on payroll expense, payroll tax, and the 401(k) plan
match.”®

The Commission notes that KU did not recognize savings from the Team
Incentive Awards (“TIA”) program in its calculation of this adjustment.”® The

Commission finds that these savings should be included in the calculation of the

"8 Rives Direct Testimony, Rives Exhibit 1, Schedule 1.26.
" KU indicated that the TIA savings resulting from this staffing reduction would

be $77,514 on a total company basis. See Response to the Commission Staff's Third
Data Request dated March 1, 2004, Item 21.

-37- Case No. 2003-00434



adjustment. Consequently, KU’s jurisdictional operating expenses should be reduced
by $670,534.%°

Nitrogen Oxide (“NOx™) Expense

Under the terms of its current power contract with Owensboro Municipal Utilities
("*OMU"), KU is obligated to pay OMU an increase in demand charges for KU’s portion
of OMU’s environmental compliance with NOx regulations beginning July 1, 2004. KU
proposed a jurisdictional expense increase of $1,959,879, which reflects its estimate of
the increases in demand charges that will begin on July 1, 2004.

The increase in the purchased power demand costs is associated with OMU’s
debt service on its NOx compliance facilities. The payment of this additional debt
service is recognized in the current contract between KU and OMU. The debt service
dates are fixed and will not change, and KU will be billed the debt service in July 2004
once the project is declared commercially operational.?* The interest rate on the debt is
a variable rate. KU'’s actual purchased power demand costs from OMU could fluctuate
monthly depending on the percentage of OMU’s capacity that KU uses and the interest
rate on the debt.?

While the Commission agrees that KU will have to pay increased demand

charges to OMU due to the debt service on OMU’s NOx compliance facilities, the

8 The adjustment was recalculated using the format shown in Rives Exhibit 1,
Schedule 1.26 and increasing line 7 by the TIA expense savings of $77,514. The
88.826 percent jurisdictional factor was applied to the net cost reduction to arrive at the
$670,534.

81 Response to the Commission Staff's Second Data Request dated February 3,
2004, Item 16(1)(1) and Attachment to the Response, page 1 of 3.

8 T E., Volume I, May 5, 2004, at 156-157.

-38- Case No. 2003-00434



amount of that payment is not sufficiently measurable. The payments to OMU could
vary from the amounts KU has estimated due to different levels of capacity used by KU
and fluctuations in the variable interest rate charged for the NOx facilities debt. In
addition, KU is not expected to begin incurring this expense until 9 months after the end
of its test year in this case. The Commission generally has not recognized adjustments
occurring that far beyond the end of the test year. Based upon these factors, the
Commission finds that KU’s estimate of its increased OMU demand charge is not
sufficiently measurable to permit inclusion for rate-making purposes. Therefore, KU’s
proposed adjustment is rejected.

February 2003 Ice Storm Expenses

Between February 14-16, 2003, KU’s distribution system was impacted by a
significant ice storm. KU incurred $15,540,679 in jurisdictional operating and
maintenance expenses due to the storm, and received an insurance reimbursement for
$8,944,009 during the test year. KU proposed to defer and to amortize the
unreimbursed balance of the ice storm expenses over a 5-year period, contending this
approach was consistent with the Commission’s treatment of 1974 tornado damages for
LG&E.®® KU's proposal would net the first year's amortization expense of $1,319,334
against the unreimbursed balance of $6,596,670, resulting in a reduction in test-year
jurisdictional operating expenses of $5,277,336.

The unreimbursed ice storm expenses were recorded as expenses during 2003

and, as such, were included in the calculation of KU’s earnings under its calendar year

8 Rives Direct Testimony, Rives Exhibit 1, Schedule 1.31 and Scott Direct
Testimony at 14.

-39- Case No. 2003-00434



2003 ESM.®* For calendar year 2003, KU experienced an earnings deficit of
$24,157,776.%° Under the provisions of KU's ESM, 40 percent of this deficit, or
$16,232,669, was recovered through an ESM factor charged on ratepayers bills
beginning in April 2004.2® While acknowledging that the unreimbursed ice storm
expenses were included in the ESM calculations for 2003, KU argued that its proposed
adjustment in the rate case was an attempt to normalize this type of expense in base
rates. KU excluded the unreimbursed ice storm expenses from its storm damage
expense adjustment to avoid skewing the results for the storm damage expense
calculation.?’

Given the nature and significance of the event, the Commission believes that
KU’s proposal to defer and amortize over 5 years the February 2003 ice storm is
reasonable. However, we do not agree on the amount to be deferred. While KU has
focused its arguments on establishing a reasonable level of expense to be included for
rate-making purposes, it has ignored the fact that a portion of the expenses it proposes
to defer are already being recovered from ratepayers through its ESM. As the terms of
the ESM Settlement, discussed previously in this Order, provide that the calendar year
2003 ESM factor is to be accepted as filed, the Commission will modify the amount of

unreimbursed ice storm expenses recovered through base rates.

8 T E., Volume I, May 5, 2004, at 158.

% See Case No. 2004-00070, Form 1, line 4.

8 Forty percent of the 2003 earnings deficit is $9,663,110. The total amount
collected through the ESM factor from ratepayers reflects 40 percent of the earnings

deficit grossed up for income taxes.

8 T E., Volume I, May 5, 2004, at 159-160.

-40- Case No. 2003-00434



The Commission has reduced the unreimbursed ice storm expenses by 40
percent, leaving $3,958,002 eligible for deferral and amortization. The first year of a
5-year amortization of this amount equals $791,600. The adjusted first-year
amortization will then be netted against the test-year total unreimbursed ice storm
expense to determine the adjustment to jurisdictional operating expenses. Based on
these calculations, the Commission finds that KU’s jurisdictional operating expenses
should be reduced by $5,805,070.

Retirements at Green River and Pineville

KU proposed to reduce its jurisdictional operating and maintenance expenses by
$705,035 to reflect the retirement of its Green River Units 1 and 2. KU incurred these
expenses during the test year, but since KU planned to retire the units in early 2004, it
removed the expenses for rate-making purposes. During the processing of this case, it
was discovered that KU had paid property taxes on these units and the jurisdictional
amount of the property taxes was $153.22 KU noted that due to FERC accounting for
the retirement of Green River Units 1 and 2, the net book asset value associated with
the generating units would not be reduced; consequently, KU’s property taxes may not
actually reduce.®

Regardless of how the retirement has been accounted for by KU, the
Commission believes that if the asset is not providing service to ratepayers and has

been retired, no costs associated with the retired asset should be recovered from

8 post-Hearing Data Responses to Information Requested by the Commission
Staff and the AG during Hearing held May 4-6, 2004, Item 8.

8 1d.

-41- Case No. 2003-00434



ratepayers. Therefore, the Commission finds that KU’'s adjustment to remove
jurisdictional expenses resulting from the retirement of Green River Units 1 and 2
should be increased by $153 to a total adjustment of $705,188.

In December 2002, KU retired the Pineville Unit 3 generating unit. KU
acknowledged that there were jurisdictional operating and maintenance expenses and
property taxes associated with Pineville Unit 3 in its test-year operating expenses.”® KU
stated that it was an oversight that these expenses had not been removed from the test
year and agreed such an adjustment should be made.®* However, KU raised the same
concern about the property taxes associated with Pineville Unit 3 as it did for the Green
River Units 1 and 2.%

The Commission believes the operating and maintenance expenses and property
taxes associated with the retired Pineville Unit 3 should be excluded for rate-making
purposes, as was done for the Green River Units 1 and 2 retirements. Therefore, the
Commission finds that jurisdictional operating expenses should be reduced by $22,963.

Miscellaneous Expenses

During the test year, KU recorded charitable contributions of $16,694 in accounts
other than Account No. 426. KU agreed that the charitable contributions that had been

recorded in error in accounts other than Account No. 426 should be removed for rate-

% Response to KIUC’s Second Data Request dated March 1, 2004, Items 6 and
°L TE., Volume II, May 5, 2004, at 153-154.

%2 post-Hearing Data Responses to Information Requested by the Commission
Staff and the AG during Hearing held May 4-6, 2004, Item 7.

-42- Case No. 2003-00434



making purposes.”® The Commission agrees that the charitable contributions should be
excluded for rate-making purposes and has reduced jurisdictional operating expenses
by $16,694.

During the test year, KU incurred jurisdictional expenses of $51,989 for employee
gifts, award banquets, and other social events. KU argued that the expenses were
reasonable and should be charged to ratepayers because they reward employees in
connection with KU’s safety programs and provided incentives to motivate and reward
employees.®*

The Commission believes that the expenses for employee gifts, award banquets,
and social events should be excluded for rate-making purposes. In previous cases,”
the Commission has not included these types of costs when determining rates, and KU
has not provided adequate justification to support a different treatment. In addition, the
Commission notes that emphasis on safety and incentives to encourage employee
performance are incorporated into KU’'s TIA program. KU did agree that there was

some overlap between the TIA program and the purpose for these expenses.®

% Response to the Commission Staff’s Third Data Request dated March 1, 2004,
Item 35.

 1d., Item 39.

% See Case No. 1990-00041, An Adjustment of Gas and Electric Rates of The
Union Light, Heat and Power Company, final Order dated October 2,1990 at 28-29;
Case No. 1997-00066, An Adjustment of General Rates of Delta Natural Gas Company,
Inc., final Order dated May 1, 1998 at 16-17; and Case No. 2001-00244, August 7, 2002
Order at 27-28.

% T.E., Volume II, May 5, 2004, at 176.

-43- Case No. 2003-00434



Therefore, the Commission will reduce KU's jurisdictional operating expenses by
$51,989.

The Commission supports KU’s efforts to reinforce the need for safety among
their employees and encourages KU to develop appropriate safety programs. In future
rate case, the Commission will reconsider the treatment of safety-related awards to the
extent that KU can provide adequate documentation to show that these awards and
other activities are integral components of a formal safety program.

During the test year, KU was a member of the Edison Electric Institute (“EEI")
and allocated dues of $147,837 to its Kentucky jurisdiction. During the proceeding, KU
was questioned about the activities of EEIl funded by the membership dues. KU
acknowledged that a portion of the EEI dues was associated with legislative advocacy
and public relations and that it should be excluded for rate-making purposes. KU
proposed that 31.55 percent of its EEI dues, or $46,643, be excluded.?’

The Commission has reviewed the description of the various activities funded by
the EEI dues,®® and finds that the portion of the dues associated with legislative
advocacy, regulatory advocacy, and public relations should be excluded for rate-making
purposes. The description of regulatory advocacy appears to be a form of lobbying

activity, which the Commission has not included for rate-making purposes in previous

" post-Hearing Data Responses to Information Requested by the Commission
Staff and the AG during Hearing held May 4-6, 2004, Iltem 11.

% Response to the Commission Staff's Third Data Request dated March 1, 2004,
Item 40.

-44- Case No. 2003-00434



cases. These three categories account for 45.35 percent of the EEI dues.®® Applying
the 45.35 percent exclusion to the test-year jurisdictional EEI dues results in a reduction
of $67,044.'%°

Based on these conclusions, the Commission has reduced jurisdictional
miscellaneous expenses by $135,727.

Kentucky Income Tax Rate

KU determined that its jurisdictional federal and Kentucky income tax expense
would be reduced by $16,152,919, based upon its proposed adjustments to
jurisdictional revenues and expenses. KU’s calculation reflected the use of the statutory
federal income tax rate of 35 percent and the statutory Kentucky income tax rate of 8.25
percent.

The AG proposed that LG&E’s effective Kentucky income tax rate for tax year
2002 of 7.87 percent should be used in all of KU’s income tax and income tax-related
calculations. The AG assumed that LG&E'’s effective tax rate would apply to KU, since
both LG&E and KU pay the same Kentucky taxes.'® The AG did not file any testimony

in the KU case explaining his reasons for using the Kentucky effective income tax rate.

% post-Hearing Data Responses to Information Requested by the Commission
Staff and the AG during Hearing held May 4-6, 2004, Iltem 11, page 2 of 3.

190 jurisdictional EEI dues of $147,837 times 45.35 percent equals $67,044.
101 Response to the Commission Staff's First Data Request to the AG dated April
6, 2004, Item 4. KU'’s effective income tax rate for 2002 was 7.64 percent excluding

credits and 7.35 percent including credits; See Response to the Commission Staff's
Second Data Request dated February 3, 2004, Item 15(e)(2).

-45- Case No. 2003-00434



However, the AG has advocated for consistency in the rate-making treatment of
adjustments in this case and the LG&E case.®?

KU opposed the use of the Kentucky effective income tax rate, noting that the
Commission has always used the statutory tax rate and that consistent treatment should
be afforded to KU. KU argued that the effective tax rate reflects the impacts of credits
and apportionment adjustments from out-of-state activities, which could change in the
future. KU stated that the use of the effective tax rate would ignore the fact that it pays
taxes in Virginia and Tennessee. If the effective tax rate is to be used, KU reasoned
that the Virginia tax should be excluded in the determination of the effective tax rate,
which in this case would be 7.98 percent.'®

As stated previously, the AG filed no testimony to support the use of the effective
Kentucky income tax rate, but apparently has relied on the testimony he filed in the
LG&E rate case, Case No. 2003-00433. The Commission takes administrative notice of
its reasons for rejecting the AG’s position in that case, and affirms those reasons in this
proceeding. Consistent with our expressed concern in Case No. 2003-00433 on this
issue, the proper treatment of taxes paid in Virginia and Tennessee would have to be
addressed if the effective Kentucky income tax rate is to be utilized. Therefore, the
Commission finds that the statutory Kentucky income tax rate should be utilized for all
income tax and income tax-related adjustments in this rate case. In KU’s next rate

case, it should address in detail the use of the effective tax rate for rate-making

purposes.

192 AG’s Post-Hearing Brief at 26.

193 Rives Rebuttal Testimony at 9-10.

-46- Case No. 2003-00434



Based upon these findings and the Commission’s determination of the
jurisdictional revenue and expense adjustments, the Commission has reduced KU’s
electric income tax expense $16,622,465.

Interest Synchronization

KU proposed to reduce its jurisdictional interest expense by $1,618,028, which
resulted in an increase to jurisdictional income tax expense of $653,076.1%* KU stated
that it followed the methodology used by the Commission in Case No. 2000-00080. KU
multiplied its proposed adjusted jurisdictional capitalization by its proposed weighted
average cost of debt to determine its normalized jurisdictional interest expense. The
normalized interest expense was then compared to the test-year actual interest
expense per KU’s books.

The Commission has recalculated the interest synchronization adjustment,
reflecting the debt components of KU’s jurisdictional capitalization, the corresponding
interest cost rates found reasonable in this Order, and the statutory Kentucky income
tax rate. The Commission has determined that KU’s jurisdictional interest expense
should increase $759,017, resulting in a reduction in income taxes of $306,358.

Pro Forma Net Operating Income Summary

After consideration of all pro forma adjustments and applicable income taxes, the

adjusted net operating income for KU’s jurisdictional operations is as follows:

Operating Revenues $710,376,288
Operating Expenses 649,144,765
Adjusted Electric Net Operating Income $ 61,231,523

194 Rives Direct Testimony, Rives Exhibit 1, Schedule 1.35.

-47- Case No. 2003-00434



RATE OF RETURN

Capital Structure

KU proposed an adjusted test-year-end jurisdictional capital structure containing
36.70 percent long-term debt, 5.90 percent short-term debt, 2.95 percent accounts
receivable securitization, 2.39 percent preferred stock, and 52.06 percent common
equity.'® As discussed previously in this Order, KU has allocated several adjustments
to its capitalization on a pro rata basis or to common equity only as it determined
appropriate.’®® During the proceeding, KU stated it had considered the Commission’s
policy of recognizing the impact on capital cost and capital structure of significant post-
test-year issues of debt or equity. KU has updated its capital structure to reflect post-
test-year changes, with the last update reflecting financial information as of March 31,
2004.%7 Using this latest financial information, KU determined its capital structure as
41.95 percent long-term debt, 2.49 percent short-term debt, 2.26 percent preferred
stock, and 53.30 percent common equity. This updated capital structure did not reflect

an adjustment for KU’s minimum pension liability as of December 31, 2003. In March

195 Rives Direct Testimony, Rives Exhibit 2.

196 KU allocated adjustments for the removal of the investment in Electric Energy,
Inc., the removal of other investments, the removal of reimbursed capital invested to
repair combustion turbines at the E. W. Brown Generating Station, the retirement of the
Green River Units 1 and 2, and the removal of its Post-1994 environmental compliance
plan investments on a pro rata basis to all components of capitalization. The proposed
adjustments for the minimum pension liability to Other Comprehensive Income and the
removal of undistributed subsidiary earnings were allocated to common equity only.

197 Response to the Commission Staff's Third Data Request dated March 1,

2004, Item 12. KU’s update that reflected financial information as of March 31, 2004
was filed with the Commission on April 29, 2004.

-48- Case No. 2003-00434



2004, KU applied the accounting decision announced by FERC concerning the creation
of a regulatory asset to reverse the impact of the minimum pension liability.

The AG proposed an adjusted test-year-end jurisdictional capital structure for KU
containing 36.99 percent long-term debt, 5.95 percent short-term debt, 2.97 percent
accounts receivable securitization, 2.41 percent preferred stock, and 51.67 percent
common equity.*® The only difference from KU'’s proposal was that the AG rejected
KU's treatment of the minimum pension liability. The AG did not oppose KU updating its
the capital structure, but the AG did state that the capital structure ratios could be
updated beyond the test year only if the changes were minor so that any change in the
company’s financial risk would also be minor. Changes beyond the test year that
affected the financial risk should not be allowed, according to the AG.'*®

In December 2000, the Commission approved KU’s 3-year pilot accounts
receivable securization program in Case No. 2000-00490.'° At the end of the pilot
period, KU decided not to seek a continuation of the program, and consistent with the
decision in Case No. 2000-00490, the accounts receivable securization program was

terminated on January 16, 2004. KU replaced the funding provided by the accounts

198 Majoros Accounting Direct Testimony, Exhibit MIM-3.
199 Weaver Testimony at 77-78.
110 case No. 2000-00490, Joint Application of Louisville Gas and Electric

Company and Kentucky Utilities Company for an Order Approving the Transfer of
Certain Financial Assets, final Order dated December 13, 2000.

-49- Case No. 2003-00434



receivable securization program with a mix of short-term and long-term debt from
Fidelia, Inc. (“Fidelia”).***

As correctly noted by KU, the Commission in previous cases has recognized the
impact on the capital structure of significant post-test-year issues of debt or equity in
order to determine the appropriate capital structure. Consequently, the Commission
finds it is reasonable to recognize the termination of the accounts receivable
securization program and the issuance of debt from Fidelia in the determination of the
capital structure.

However, we do not agree with KU’s proposal to simply use the updated capital
structure as of March 31, 2004. Unlike its debt, KU did not issue any new shares of
common stock. The March 31, 2004 financial information reflects the current level of
net income from operations in Retained Earnings. As discussed previously in this
Order, the Commission has recognized the adjustment to test-year-end common equity
for the minimum pension liability. That minimum pension liability reflected the
determination made at December 31, 2002. The application of the FERC accounting
decision and creation of the regulatory asset reflected in the March 31, 2004 financial
information reflect a minimum pension liability determined as of December 31, 2003. If
the Commission were to use the capital structure based on the March 31, 2004 financial
information, there would be a mismatch related to the minimum pension liability. The

Commission’s decision to allow the reversal of the December 31, 2002 minimum

11 Fidelia is owned by E.ON North America Inc. and E.ON US Holding GmbH,
which are subsidiaries of E.ON. See Response to the Commission Staff's First Data
Request dated December 19, 2003, Item 2.

-50- Case No. 2003-00434



pension liability to common equity is the appropriate means of handling this issue, and it
should be recognized in the capital structure.
As shown in Appendix E, the Commission finds KU'’s jurisdictional capital

structure is as follows:

Percent
Long-Term Debt 43.65
Short-Term Debt 2.41
Preferred Stock 2.36
Common Equity 51.58
Total Jurisdictional Capital Structure 100.00

Cost of Debt and Preferred Stock

KU proposed a cost of long-term debt of 3.12 percent, short-term debt of 1.06
percent, accounts receivable securization of 1.39 percent, and preferred stock of 5.68
percent.'? As noted previously, KU filed updated financial information as of March 31,
2004 that included updated cost rates. Based on this updated information, KU’s cost of
long-term debt is 3.28 percent, short-term debt is 0.98 percent, and preferred stock is
5.64 percent.!™

The AG used KU'’s costs of debt and preferred stock as filed in its application.
The AG agreed that if interest rates or other capital cost rates change, such changes

should be used to determine of the rate of return so that KU will have a reasonable

opportunity to earn its allowed rate of return.***

112 Rives Direct Testimony, Rives Exhibit 2.

113 Updated Monthly Response to the Commission Staff's First Data Request
dated December 19, 2003, Item 43, filed April 29, 2004.

114 Weaver Testimony at 77.

-51- Case No. 2003-00434



The Commission finds it appropriate to recognize the cost rates for debt and
preferred stock as of March 31, 2004 when determining the overall cost of capital for
KU’s jurisdictional operations. Updates to KU’'s debt and preferred stock cost rates
constitute known and measurable adjustment and using these updates, rather than the
test-year-end cost rates, is more representative of the period in which the rates
established in this Order will be in effect. These cost rates will be applied to the
jurisdictional capital structure determined herein. Therefore, the Commission finds the
cost of long-term debt to be 3.28 percent, short-term debt to be 0.98 percent, and
preferred stock to be 5.64 percent.

Return on Equity

KU estimated its required return on equity (“ROE”) using four methods: the
capital asset pricing model (“CAPM”), the discounted cash flow method (“DCF”), two
risk premium analyses, and a comparable earning approach.’*®> The CAPM analysis
includes an adjustment of 60 basis points in order to recognize a size premium for some
of the low- and mid-capitalization companies in the comparison group. KU explained
that it employed multiple methods in determining its cost of equity because of potential
measurement errors in the models as a result of industry changes, such as merger
activity and price volatility.

Based on the results of the four methods, KU recommends an ROE range for its

116

jurisdictional operations of 10.75 to 11.25 percent. KU recommends awarding the

15 Rosenberg Direct Testimony at 2.

116 |d. at 4.

-52- Case No. 2003-00434



upper end of the range, 11.25 percent, in order to recognize its efficient operations and
the current uncertain business climate for utilities.**’

KU employed a proxy group in its analysis, consisting of electric utility companies
similar in risk to its electric operations. KU proposed the use of proxy companies
because, as a subsidiary of LG&E Energy, it is not publicly traded. The companies
were selected from the Electric Utility category of The Value Line Investment Survey.
The selected companies had to have overall senior bond ratings of Aa/A from Moody’s
Investor Service and AA/A from Standard & Poor’s (“S&P”) rating service and could not
be currently involved in major merger activity. Companies were also excluded if they
had significant unregulated operations, if they did not pay a dividend, or if they expected
to cut their dividend.

As part of its analysis, KU provided a discussion of the role that ROE plays in
how the financial community regards a utility company. KU states that accounting
scandals, federal and state investigations, and other fallout from the collapse of Enron
have shaken investor confidence in the energy industry. The result is more intense
scrutiny of companies and a scarcity of financing at a time when many energy
companies need to refinance billions of dollars of debt. At the time of its application, KU
stated that S&P had reported 41 utility issuer credit rating downgrades, as compared to
only eight upgrades during 2003. Moody’s had downgraded roughly a third of the
utilities it follows, as compared to the 10 percent annual average downgrades it has
issued over the past 19 years. KU argued that these actions indicate less tolerance for

financial weakness in a utility and that they have increased the cost of financing to

117 Id

-53- Case No. 2003-00434



weaker companies. In support of its argument, KU provided several citations from S&P
publications that described the authorized returns for the regulated electric industry as
insufficient and discussed the importance of profit potential and earning power in both
credit protection and a company’s ability to withstand business adversity.**®

The AG criticized KU’s ROE estimates on several grounds. The AG disagreed
with several of the methodologies and inputs used by KU and with KU’s small cap
adjustment in the CAPM model. Two points which the AG identified as “fatal errors”
were: (1) KU should not have used the Consumer Price Index (“CPI") when working
with the Gross Domestic Product (“GDP”) data; and (2) KU should have multiplied
projected GDP growth and projected inflation growth instead of adding.*® The AG
argues that the small cap adjustment is already in the market prices of the mid- and low-
capitalization companies used in the analysis and he concludes that KU's flawed
analysis overstates its required cost of equity.

The AG estimated KU’s required ROE using three methods: the CAPM, the
bond-yield-plus-risk premium approach, and two versions of the DCF model.'*® Based
on the results of these methods, the AG determined an ROE range of 9.75 to 10.25
percent, recommending that the Commission award 10.00 percent, the mid-point of the

1

range.’® During the hearing, the AG’s witness stated that he would change his

18 1d. at 5-7.
119 .

Weaver Testimony at 8.
20 1d. at 32.

121 |d. at 75.

-54- Case No. 2003-00434



recommendation from 10.00 percent to 10.25 percent if KU's ESM is eliminated as
proposed in the settlement of this issue.'?

The AG employed a proxy group in his analysis, consisting of utility companies
classified as electric utilities by Value Line. The AG eliminated companies with a
Financial Strength Rating below B, that Value Line did not recommend to investors, that
had recently sold or purchased major assets, divested the majority of their generation
plant, were involved in merger activity, or had a short operating history. The AG
excluded Hawaiian Electric because it is not interconnected and also excluded any
companies with a heavy reliance on hydro, nuclear or purchased power. Finally, the AG
did not include any companies whose electric revenues as a percentage of total
revenues were too dissimilar to that of KU.

The AG supported his analysis with a discussion of the economic conditions that
would affect the ROE he recommended. He reviewed the GDP, inflation rates, interest
rates and leading economic indicators. The AG believes that the GDP growth rate is
within a range ideal for investment growth, that inflation is expected to continue to be
low, and that interest rates are expected to be stable yet gradually increasing over the
next 4 years. The AG concluded that the cost of equity for electric utilities would slowly
increase over the near-term future. In fact, he made an adjustment in his DCF model
to increase the results by 95 basis points to recognize an expected increase in interest
rates.

On rebuttal, KU questioned the AG’s recommended range since it differed by 50

to 100 basis points from the range recommended by this same witness in the ESM

122 T E., Volume IlI, May 6, 2004, at 177-179.

-55- Case No. 2003-00434



case, which was consolidated into this rate case. In his ESM testimony, the AG
recommended a range of 10.25 to 11.25 percent, just 3 months prior to filing rate case
testimony in which he recommends 9.75 to 10.25 percent.*?® In response to questions
about how KU's risk had changed since the ESM case, the AG responded that the risk
had changed very little.*** To further demonstrate that the AG’s recommendation is too
low, KU compared the AG’s recommendation to the 11.00 percent average electric ROE
awarded nationally by utility regulatory commissions in 2003.1%

In rebutting the AG’s recommendation, KU states that the AG’s analysis employs
misstated and misapplied approaches. KU identifies calculations that it considers
incorrectly performed and, when corrected, produce a higher result. KU also addresses
the two “fatal errors” that the AG identified in KU’s analysis. KU defended its use of
inputs, reiterating that: (1) its use of the CPI as a measure of inflation was appropriate;
and (2) the AG’s contention that it had added rather than multiplied in the GDP
calculation was, in fact, incorrect.*?°

The Commission finds merit in both KU’s and the AG’s recommended ranges for
ROE and their critiques of each other's analyses. The Commission takes note of

several sources of agreement between KU and the AG. As KU points out in its rebuttal

testimony, the AG’s recommended range in the consolidated ESM case overlaps

123 Rosenberg Rebuttal Testimony at 4.

124 Response of the Attorney General to Requests for Information from KU, dated
April 6, 2004, Item 27.

125 Rosenberg Rebuttal Testimony at 2.

126 |d. at 15-16.

-56- Case No. 2003-00434



substantially with KU’s recommended range. The Commission also takes note of the
AG’s upward revision to his recommendation due to the agreement to discontinue the
ESM mechanism. KU recommended the top of its range in order to recognize its
efficient management and the uncertain business environment. While the Commission
is prohibited from using an ROE award to either reward or punish a utility’s

management,*?’

the Commission again takes note that the AG supported, in part, the
need to increase the ROE award in recognition of the uncertain business climate when
he increased some of his results by 95 basis points to allow for likely increases in
interest rates in the near future. Finally, the Commission notes that KU has compared
the returns on equity recommended by the intervenors to recent returns on equity
allowed by regulators in other jurisdictions. KU states that an April 5, 2004 edition of
Major Rate Case Decisions of Regulatory Research Associates reports an average
allowed return for electric utilities in other jurisdictions of 11 percent in the first quarter of
2004.'® The Commission takes notice that this same publication subsequently
reported in May 2004 that the allowed returns on equity for electric utilities in other

jurisdictions ranged from 9.50 percent to 11.22 percent.'®

While we agree with KU
when it says that ROE awards granted by other commissions should not dictate this
Commission’s decision, those decisions do, however, indicate that the

recommendations from both parties are well within the general level of recent allowed

127 south Central Bell Telephone Company v. Utility Regulatory Commission, Ky.,
637 S.W. 2d 649 (1982).

128 Rosenberg Rebuttal Testimony at 2.

129 Regulatory Research Associates, Inc., Regulatory Focus, May 26 and
May 28, 2004.

-57- Case No. 2003-00434



returns. Therefore, after weighing all the evidence of record, the Commission finds that
KU’s required ROE falls within a range of 10.00 percent to 11.00 percent with a
midpoint of 10.50 percent.

Rate of Return Summary

Applying the rates of 3.28 percent for long-term debt, 0.98 percent for short-term
debt, 5.64 percent for preferred stock, and 10.50 percent for common equity to the
capital structure produces an overall cost of capital of 7.00 percent. The cost of capital
produces a rate of return on KU’s jurisdictional rate base of 6.48 percent.

REVENUE REQUIREMENTS

The Commission has determined that, based upon a jurisdictional capitalization
of $1,297,055,596 and an overall cost of capital of 7.00 percent, the net operating
income that could be justified by the record for KU’s jurisdictional operations is
$90,793,892. Based on the adjustments found reasonable herein, KU’'s pro forma
jurisdictional net operating income for the test year would be $61,231,523 and KU would
need additional annual operating income of $29,562,369. After the provision for
uncollectible accounts, the PSC Assessment, and state and federal income taxes, KU
would have a revenue deficiency of $49,775,329. The calculation of this overall

revenue deficiency is as follows:

